

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

03-11-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP1771-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ROBERT C. WASHINGTON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
BOTH ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. WAGNER,
PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 266-3539

(608) 266-9594 (Fax)

rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Attorney Taylor was effective during the plea stage.....	7
A. A defendant bears a heavy burden to prove ineffective assistance of counsel.	7
B. Attorney Taylor advised Washington about lesser-included offenses.	8
C. In any event, counsel was not required to advise Washington about lesser-included offenses.....	13
D. Washington has not proven prejudice.	16
II. Washington’s son’s recantation does not justify plea withdrawal.....	17
A. A defendant faces a high hurdle when seeking to withdraw a plea based on newly discovered evidence.	17

	Page
B. Washington did not discover the evidence in question after he was convicted, and he was negligent in seeking it.	18
C. Washington’s son’s postconviction testimony is cumulative.	21
D. Washington’s son’s recantation fails the corroboration requirement.....	22
III. Attorney Taylor was effective at sentencing.....	25
A. Prejudice is not presumed because Washington was not constructively denied counsel at sentencing.....	25
B. Attorney Taylor did not perform deficiently at sentencing.....	28
C. Attorney Taylor’s sentencing argument did not prejudice the defense.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	26, 27
<i>Haouari v. United States</i> , 510 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	7
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	16

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Johnson</i> , 150 F.3d 520 (5th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Kocinski v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 728, 433 N.W.2d 654 (Ct. App. 1988).....	19
<i>Laribee v. Laribee</i> , 138 Wis. 2d 46, 405 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1987).....	12
<i>Miller v. Martin</i> , 481 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	14
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	15
<i>Phelps v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 2009 WI 74, 319 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 615.....	10, 11
<i>Posnanski v. City of W. Allis</i> , 61 Wis. 2d 461, 213 N.W.2d 51 (1973)	8
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	15
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010)	30, 31
<i>State v. Ambuehl</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 343, 425 N.W.2d 649 (Ct. App. 1988).....	14
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2017 WI App 17, 374 Wis. 2d 372, 896 N.W.2d 364.....	26
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 2005 WI 119, 283 Wis. 2d 639, 700 N.W.2d 98.....	18
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 2013 WI 13, 345 Wis. 2d 407, 826 N.W.2d 60.....	18
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	7
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 2012 WI App 101, 344 Wis. 2d 126, 822 N.W.2d 484.....	30

<i>State v. Burton</i> , 2013 WI 61, 349 Wis. 2d 1, 832 N.W.2d 611.....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	6
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 550, 582 N.W.2d 409 (Ct. App. 1998).....	29
<i>State v. Duychak</i> , 133 Wis. 2d 307, 395 N.W.2d 795 (Ct. App. 1986).....	13
<i>State v. Eckert</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 497, 553 N.W.2d 539 (Ct. App. 1996).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Elm</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 452, 549 N.W.2d 471 (Ct. App. 1996).....	29
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)	26
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2014 WI App 48, 354 Wis. 2d 253, 847 N.W.2d 900	18, 21, 22
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 400, 507 N.W.2d 378 (Ct. App. 1993).....	10
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 614, 579 N.W.2d 260 (Ct. App. 1998).....	8
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434.....	32
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2011 WI App 63, 333 Wis. 2d 665, 799 N.W.2d 461	15, 30
<i>State v. Kimbrough</i> , 2001 WI App 138, 246 Wis. 2d 648, 630 N.W.2d 752	12, 15
<i>State v. Kivioja</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 271, 592 N.W.2d 220 (1999)	24

	Page
<i>State v. Krieger</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 241, 471 N.W.2d 599 (Ct. App. 1991).....	12
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	4
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis. 2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583.....	13
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 217, 579 N.W.2d 768 (Ct. App. 1998).....	23, 25
<i>State v. McAlister</i> , 2018 WI 34, 380 Wis. 2d 684, 911 N.W.2d 77, <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2018 WI 90, 383 Wis. 2d 146, 918 N.W.2d 77, <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 18-6556, 2019 WL 113357 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2019)	21, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. McCallum</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 463, 561 N.W.2d 707 (1997)	6, 22
<i>State v. McDowell</i> , 2003 WI App 168, 266 Wis. 2d 599, 669 N.W.2d 204, <i>aff'd</i> , 2004 WI 70, 272 Wis. 2d 488, 681 N.W.2d 500	15
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 2000 WI 38, 234 Wis. 2d 560, 609 N.W.2d 795.....	32
<i>State v. McMahon</i> , 186 Wis. 2d 68, 519 N.W.2d 621 (Ct. App. 1994).....	28
<i>State v. Prescott</i> , 2012 WI App 136, 345 Wis. 2d 313, 825 N.W.2d 515.....	28
<i>State v. Provo</i> , 2004 WI App 97, 272 Wis. 2d 837, 681 N.W.2d 272.....	8, 16
<i>State v. Roou</i> , 2007 WI App 193, 305 Wis. 2d 164, 738 N.W.2d 173	17
<i>State v. Santana-Lopez</i> , 2000 WI App 122, 237 Wis. 2d 332, 613 N.W.2d 918.....	17
<i>State v. Shanks</i> , 2002 WI App 93, 253 Wis. 2d 600, 644 N.W.2d 275	19, 20, 21

	Page
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	32
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997)	7
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	28
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 179, 585 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1998).....	29
<i>State v. Vennemann</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 81, 508 N.W.2d 404 (1993)	20
<i>State v. Westmoreland</i> , 2008 WI App 15, 307 Wis. 2d 429, 744 N.W.2d 919.....	28
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2001 WI App 155, 246 Wis. 2d 722, 631 N.W.2d 623, <i>aff'd</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 56, 452 N.W.2d 360 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2009 WI App 22, 316 Wis. 2d 114, 762 N.W.2d 736.....	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Tucker v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Theodore</i> , 468 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	15
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.22(2)(b)	1
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)2.	1
Wis. Stat. § 809.86	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.86(3).....	2
